CHAIRMAN

Mr Jonathan Curtis

SELECT COMMITTEE ON THE

Committee Secretary ' _

. . . AURDEETRATION OF INDIGEROUS AFFRIRS
Select Committee on the Administration of R ORI "‘%ﬂi"}i‘*“‘ ARE
indigenous Affairs RECTE .5 D s

Australian Senate
Partiament House
Canberra ACT 26800

25 February 2005

Dear Mr Curtis oy

The Chairman has asked me to write to you requesting that the enclosed
material be included as part of the public submissions to the Sefect
Committee.

The Chairman is concerned that media reports and views emanating from
Government sources continue 1o promote a negative, fabricated and
fraudulent picture of matters to do with the democratically elected voice of
Indigenous peoples.

Yours sincerely

e - “
1

5

Mick Fit?geralci
ATSIC Chairman’s Office
Framiingham Aboriginal Trust
Kirrae Avenue

Purnim Vic. 3278
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Travid M. Andrew, B Juris., LL.B.

Rabers 1 (PReafe, LLB,, B.Bus, Dip. Tax Law
Andraw K. Ball, B, Jusds, LLB.

Ril Lambres, B.Se, LLB.

“Privare & Confidential”

Mr Pat Watson

Chisf Bxecutive Officer
Ahoriginal and Torres Strait
Islander Services

RO Box 17

WODEN ACT 2606

Dear Mr Watson
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CONSULTANTS

Andrew D. Wardiaw, LL.&.

David M, Bret, BALLLB.
Marjoric A, Thowrpson, LL.E,
Prangcis Zemflak, BALLLEB »
Roger Johnson B.A, LEC, A4 QL=
SENTOR ASBSOCIATES

Adrian Stone, B. Ec., LLB.=

Ron Jorgensen, B.AL LLE, LLM &
Chris Stakis, L1L.B.

RerLy To: MELBOURNE
Our ref: 20050068/ MAY/CS
E-Mail mark@coadys.com.au

23 Febmary 2005

By facsimile: 02 6282 4541

Bidjara Aboriginal Housing & Land Company Limited (“the Company™)

We refer to your letter to Mr Clark dated 22 February 2005,

Mr Clark has instructed us to write to you for the limited purpose concerning your request that he
advises you that he will take no further action ia relation to the “Declsion” and that he will request
the Commissioners to reconsider the same,

Ve are instructed that the Decision was made at the Board mesting on Friday 18 Februsry 2003,
The resclution was considered by the Board in the presence of a legal adviser provided by ATSIS.

(Another legal adviser had lefi on Thursday afierncon after imdicating

at she conld not provide

advice in relation to matters which were to be considered by the Board.) The adviser did not profier
any advice to the Beard with respect to the lawfulness or otherwise of its decision when it was being

considered and passed.

We are further instructed that only some time after the resolution had been passed and the meeting
was adjournad during Friday afterncon, did the ATSIS legal adviser suggest that there may be
concerns about the decision and that he would look further info the matier. The specific concern
was whether the request for a decision needed 1o come directly from the Board of the Company or
could come from an agent. We are instructed, however, that no concern was raised by the advice
with respect 1o any requirement to give Notice.

Upen resuming the Board meeting later in the afternoon, the Comumnissioners agreed 10 not take any
further steps until the specific issue had been addressed.

18ch Floer, 238 Bourke Street, Melboarne 3000
259 Bridge Road, (PO Box 379) Richmend 2121

4 Ageredited Speciniics in Buzingss Law
1 Accredited Spesialist in Commercia! Livigation

DX 190 Melbourne
DX 36208 Richmond
ABN 13974 067 123

» dceredited Specialist in Family Law
® dcoradited Spaclalise ip Propery Law

facorporating Wardlaw & dsseciater

Telephone: (03) 9621 1488
Telerhone; {03) 5429 5144

Faesimiles (03) 9621 1804
Facsintle: (03) 9428 1096
Tupwww.coadys.comau

+ Acgredited Specinlisy in Tax Law
¥ decredited Speclallst n Workplace Relations
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On 21 February, 2005 the Chair of the company’s Board formally confinmed that the request which
tad been conmsidered at the meering on Friday morning had been put forward at the requesi of the

Company’s Board,

Mr Clark is mindfil not to act unlawfuily but the issues vou raise hightight the difficulties the Board
faces when it i3 unable to obtain legal advice because of decisions rade by ATSIS and the Minister
to deny the Board access to legal advice and where resources are withheld which would enable the
timely provision of the Board papers to the Commissioners.

We have not been engaged 10 advise the Board in relation to the Bidjara matier and we were not
present at the Board mesting when the resolution wag considered and passed. Mr Clark instructs us
that he is vnable 1o comment on the merits of your legal arguments. Howéver, in accordance with
your tequest, he agrees not o take any further action in relation to the *Decision” and that he will
request the Board 1o reconsider the same at the next board meeting. Mr Clark hepes that he will be
given the resources to fully advise the board in relation to the issues you raise in your letier so that
the resolution ¢an be properly considered on the next occasion.

Yours faithfully

S
for COADYS

03



CONSULTANTE

Andrew D, Wardlaw, LLB.

David M. Brett, BA,LLB.
Masjariz A, Thompsan, LLE.
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Robert ], O'Keefz, LL B, B.Bus, Dip. Tax Law
Andrew K, Ball, B, Jurs, LB
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‘ | Rereoy Ton MELBOURNE
Owrref: 20030069/ MAY/CS
E-Mail mark@coadys.comau

2Z February 2003

‘Private & Confidentinl’

Mr Pat Watson
Chief Executive Officer
Aboriginal and Torres Straiz
lander Services
POBox 17
WODEN ACT 2806
By facsimile: 03 6282 4341

Dear Mr Watzon

ATSIC — Arm@rk

We are instructed by the Board of ATSIC to write to you in relation to ATSIC owned artwork
removed from the offices of ATSIC and other organisations

The Board has been led to believe that the items in question have been moved at the direction of the
Minigter to 2 zecret location and that they will not be returned te ATSIC. The Board’s belief iz nof, of
course, without foundation. I clearly has not authorised any rkmevai and enguiries by the
Cormmissioners as to the wherezsbouts of the ifems have gone unanswersd.,

It is the belief of the Board that the fierns were moved and hidden in responss 10 its resclution o grant
all ATSIC arrwork to the indigenous cormmumity, As you would be aware, the Board made the grant
pursuznt to {1s obligations under the ATSIC Act to further the social, culiwral and economie
development of indigencus people.  Ordinarily, ATSIC would have retained possession of artwork
. creeied by indigenous people for the bepefit of all. The proposed sbolition of ATSIC means that there
i is no gearantes that the artwork will be held for the benefit of indigenous people, the very purpose for
which it was acguired.

To this date, ATSIC has not been given any advice by your agency as to the lawhilness of ATSIC s
decision. ATSIC wrote to you in Jenuary of this year asking for such advice. By letter dated 17
Jamuary 2005 you advised the Chairman that ATSIS was unable to give legal advice on this question
becauvse ATSIS had a conflicting duty to the Commonwealth.

You 2180 brought to the attention of the Chalrman, that pursuant to clavse 24 of the ATSIC/ATSIS
Agreemment that ATSIS was under an obligation to provide ATSIC with all legal service it requires {o
properly carry out its functions under the agreement, but that clause 24.1.2 should operate 1o enzble
ATSIC to obiain its own legal advice in circumstances where a conflict of interest could not be

resolved,
15:h Floor, 533 Bourke Street, Melbourne 3000 DX 186 Melbourne Telsphone: {03) 8621 1499 Facsiznile: (03} 9621 1804
209 Bridge Read, {PQ Box 379) Richmond 3121 DX 30208 Rishmond Telephone: ((3) 9428 5144 Facsimile: (03} 9428 1096
ABN 13674 067 113 httpdaarwcoadys.com.au
* decredited Spacialist in Pusinecy fow v docradited Specizist b Family Low 4 Aceradivad Speclallss in Tax Law
T Acoredited Specialics It Commarcial Lingation 9 dpercdfied Specializt in Property Liw ‘ A Aeerpdited Specialiet i Woriplace Ralarions
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In the absence of any legal advice to the effect that the Board has acted wnlawfully, the Board
considers that say unauthorised removal of artwork is itself unlawful.  Af dis stage, ‘the Board is
unable to determine if the artwork was removed at the direction of ATSIS or the Minister, and on what
basis such removal was made. In any event, it may not be of any real consequence as cleatly ATSIS
is an agency of the Minigter,

It appesrs to the Roard that the only basis upon which artwork could be removed from ATSIC’s
premises is pursuant to the ATSIC/ATSIS Agrecroent.  The Board notes that under the Agreement,
ATSIS may purport to exercise & right of exclusive use of ATSIC owned assets during the texm of the
sorecrnent. However, ATSIS is also bound to exercise its functions in accerdance with profecols.
The Board is also cognizant of ATSIS" underlying duty to act in the best interests of ATSIC, and that
any rights conferred on ATSIS fo deal with ATSIC assets is underpinned by the notion that ATSIC
retaing ownership of all such assets.

[i is clearly the duty of ATSIS to account to the Board for all ATSIC ownead assets in its possession,
including the whereabouts of guch assets.  In the circumstances, the duty also extends to giving an
undertaking that the assets will revert to ATSIC upon the termination of the ATSIC/ATSIS
Agreement.  If ATSIS were to do otherwise, it is the opinion of the Board that ATSIS is exercising
wmauthorised rights over the assets {n confiict with its true owner, ATSIC,

1f ATSIS dées not account to the Board within 48 hours and gives the undertaking which is sought, the
Board will treat such failure as @ repudiation of the Agresment and will treat the Agreement as being
at an end. The Board will then inaist on the immediate return of a1l ifs assets and will take all such

steps a3 ars necessary fo ensure this is done.

vy

If lega! action becomes necessary, then in Mne with the obligations under the agreement, if ATSIS is
unable to provide sufficient legal services to ATSIC, the Board requests ATSIS comtinues to pay in
vl the cost of all legal services obtained by ATSIC.

If you wish to discuss this matter, we would be pleased 1f you could contaot us as & matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully

for CIADYS

05
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Anstralian Government

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Services

22 February 2005

Geoff Clark
Chairman
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission

Dear Chairman

The purpose of this letter is to let you know that [ am gravely concerned
about the content of your letter dated 22 February 2005 to the Receivers
and Maneagers of Bidjara Aboriginal Housing & Land Company Limited
(Receivers and Managers Appointed), covering, as it does, two documents
which, for the reasons that I set out below, are of no effect.

In the circumstances, your letter, and that decumentation, is falss and
misleading.

My strong advice to you is at once to desist from proceeding any further in
purported reliance on the purported “Decision” of the Board of
Commissioners of the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commuission
sllegedly taken at its meeting in Melbourne on 17 and 18 February 20005
relating to Bidjara Aboriginal Houging & Land Company Limited (Receivers
znd Managers Appointed),

The “Decision” appears to have the intended effect, without any justification,
of wholly subordinating the interests of ATSIC to the advantage of the
interests of Bidjera Housing and/or Commissioner Robinson. It was
Comunissioner Robinson who, I understand, produced the document on the
basis of which discussion of this issue at the meeting proceeded, even

cugh the Board had before it a paper relating to Bidjara Housing
wrovided by ATSIS and paying due regard to the interests of ATSIC.

As well, the “Decision” comprises contraventions of two lawful directions
given by the Minister for Immigration and Multicultural and Indigenous
Affairs. '

The Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission (Forgiveness of Debt)
Directions 2004 require the Commission to give the Minister Notice of any
intention to walve, write off or otherwise forgive a debt.

No such Notice, with the obligatory report from a qualified auditor, has been
given.

No Decision waiving, writing off or otherwise forgiving a debt is open to be
made by the Board until after 60 days after the requisite Notice has been
given to the Minister.

a
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The Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission (Supervision of Debt)
Directions 2004 require the Commission to give the Minister notice of any
decision to dismiss or otherwise remove a receiver—manager.

Again, no such Notice has been giver,

No Decision dismissing or otherwise removing a receiver-manager is open o
be made by the Board until after 60 days after the requisite Netice has been
given to the Minister. :

The reguirements of the Directions to which I have referred are so well
Lrnown to the Board there can be no doubt that those members of the Board
who voted in favour of, or participated in, what eccurred in relation to
Bidjara Housing did so in full knowledge of the contraventions of those
Directions to which | have referred.

As I am sure that you appreciate, eny purported Decision that contravencs &
lawfl Direction given by the Minister is of no effect.

As I am sure that you understand from what I nave said, neither you, nor
ATSIS, nor anyone else, can take any action purporting to give effect to the
“Decigion”. It follows that the document dated 21 February 2005 and
described as “Deed of Revocation of Appointment of Receivers and
Manzgers” is a nullity, &s is your letter dated 22 February 2008 to which it
was attached, and for vou to suggest otherwise is, as [ have already said,
f2lse and misleading. [ note that the “Deed of Revocation of Appoiniment of
Receivers and Managers” appears to be szaled with the Coramon Seal of the
Commission: however, | know that the Common Seal ~ there is only one -
wes not in Warrnambool vesterday, when that document was executed.
This is an additional reason for nio reliance whatever to be able to be placed
on that document,

Unless vou let me know at once that you will be taking no further action
pursuant to the “Decision”, and requiring the Board of Commissioners to
reconsider the same, I am afraid that I shall have to take such further action
in relation to the matier as I may be advised.

Yours sincerely

(S

Pat Watson
Acting Chief Exeoutive Officer
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ok i ‘ Australian Government
%5" ¥ Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Services

Chief Executive Officer

Mr Geoff Clark

Chairman

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commuission
Casselden Place

Level 26, 2 Lonsdale Street

MELBOURNE Vic 3000

Dear Mr Clark
I refer to your letter dated 21 January 2005 regarding the funding of legal advice.

In your latter you indicated that you will be approaching Coadys solicitors for the
provision of legal advice in respect to the disposal of ATSIC's assets and caveats on
properties in which ATSIC has an interest.

There are two issues which I consider need to be brought 1o your attention.

First, in respect to the cost of this legal advice you have indicated that any account
from Coadys solicitors will be forward to ruyself for payment. You should note that
as CEQ of ATSIS 1 will not agree to ATSIS meeting any of the costs for legal advice
that you as Chairperson of ATSIC seek in relation to these matters. Should you make
a commitment to Coadys to meet such costs it is in your rofe as Chair of ATSIC or in
your own personal capacity. You are unable to commit the Australian Governmnent in
relation to these expenses.

Secondly, ] remind you that any commitments entered into to expend ATSIC monies
must accord with the Budget as approved by the Minister for Immigration and

Multicultural and Indigenous Affairs. Ihave attached for your information a copy of
the 2004-05 ATSIC Budget approved by the Minister on 24 June 2004

Yours sincerely
‘bl
Pat Watson

A7) January 2005

Levais Tower, Wodon ACT 2606 * PO Rax 17, Woden ACT 2606
Teb (026125 4045 » Fax: (G AIRZ 4541 » wwwomsis povau e ABN [3013281264
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Mr Pat Watso

Chief Executive Officer

Aborigingl and Torres Strail Islander Services.
PO Box 17

Woden ACT 2606

21 January 2005

Qecri\u Watson

Thank you for your letter of 17 January 2005. Given your commenis regarding

a potential for a cm lic of interest in you providing legal ladvice @ GC} it the

requirernants for d ss osal of part or all of ATSIC's assets and the fact that

there is no CEO of ATSIC | now advise you that as Chairman of ATSIC | will
Lhow b

‘be geeking this legal advice as a matler of urgency. It is imperative tnal {have
this legal advice so thall can b e properly informed on this maiter.

As well in the last week it nas been Drought to my sitention that there are
caveals on propemest atr present significant impediments 1o Abaoriginal
people atternpting 10 brem out of we;fa e dependency by using these
properties to carry on ecor nomic act s.in th is matter | aiso sgek

independent legal advice.

Given the urgency of these matiers and your inability to essm’t [ will now
approach Coadys sclicitors o o provide this advice and | vill have them forward

their account to you for payment.

Yours sincerely
Y H

ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER COMMISSION
CASSELDEN PLACE
LEVEL 26, 2 EONSDALE STREET, MELBOURNE, VIC. 3000 AUSTRALIA
PHONE (03) $285 7222  FAX (03) 9285 7219
hitp://www.atsic.gov.au
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- Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Services

. .Chief Excentive Officer

Mr Geoff Clark

Chalrman
Aboriginal and Torres Strait islander Commission

Dear Mr Clark

On 15 December 2004, you requested a list of ATSIC owned assets including
artwork. That list is presently being complled and will be provided to you as
soon as it is finalised. '

in the meantime, | rafer you to the lists of assets current at 16 June 2003
which are appended to the ATSIC / ATSIS agreement. | have atiached these
lists for your convenience. Artwork is included. itis not expected that there
has been significant changs to those lists but | will confirm that for vou when
updated lists are available.

You also ask for independent legal advice on the requirements for disposal of
part or all of ATSIC's assels,

Clause 24 of the ATSIC/ATSIS agreement provides:

2411 ATSIS will provide, without cost fo ATSIC all legal services which in the
oninion of the CEOQ of ATSIS it recuires io properly cary oul i funclions
- g { Y
under this Agreement.

24.1.2 Where thers is a conflict of interest which cannot be rescived in a reasonable
time, then ATSIC may obtain its own legal advice which the CEQ of ATSIC
will commission on their behalf,

In the ordinary course, | would be able to provide that advice to you in
accordance with clause 24.1.1. However, it is likely that, in the circumstiances
of the present time, the Commonwealth would be concerned to inquire into the
propriety of any attempt by the Commissicn to dispose of assets and for that
reason, | consider there 1o be a potential for a conflict of interest in my

providing that advice to you.

Clause 24.1.2 should therefore cperate. As the Acting CEQO of ATSIS, it is not
incumbent upon me to commission that advice as that is properly the role of
the CEO of ATSIC.

Lovett Tower, Woden ACT 2606 * PO Box 17, Woden ACT 2606
Tel: (0236121 4045 » Fax: (02) 62824541 » wwwatsisgovau » ABN 13013281264



| am sorry | am unable to assist you in that regard.

Yours sincersly

Pat Watson
Acting Chief Executive Officer

)] January 2005
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J

15" December, 2004

i
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Par Walson
Chief Executive Officer
ATSIS

Dear Pat

301

I request a list of ATSIC owned assets including artwork and also tegal opinion as to
what are the requirements for disposal of part or all of these assets,

This advice needs to be independent of ATSIS. Please contact me 1o discuss.

Yours sincere

ARCRIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT iSLANBER COMMISSION
Wodan Tower Phillip ACT 2606 « PO Box 17 Woden ACT 2606
Tel: (o2) 6121 4000 o Fax: {oz) 62810772
WWwaatsic.gov.au




Geoff Clark

Chairman
ATSIC
MOBILE PHONE

'?

ne t you are cloge {0 or possibly over tie
limit of $1000, per Commissioner, for mobs e telephons usage as per the ATSIC Budget
approved by the Minister.

Monitoring of your mobile telephone acco nt shows that

el

f or when this Hmit is confirmed, your ATSIC provided mobile telephone will

without fuﬁm - advice,

If vou have any queries in relation to this, please contact to office on 02-6121 4750,
} J M [

Managm
Elected Arm Support

(7 December 2004

ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER COMMISSION
Woden Taower Phillip ACT 2606 « PO Box 17 Woden ACT 2606
Tel: {62} 6121 4000 = Fax: (02} 6281 0772
www.atsic.goveau

he disconmected
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Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission

to: ATSIC Board of Commissioners
fax: Varions
from:  Anne Sinclair
address:  Flected Arm Support - Canberra
Phone: 02-6121 4799
date: 11 November 2004
pages :  Cover only

Commissioners

The Chairman has bsen advised this morning that there are no funds fora Board Meeting for
several reasons including that the Minister only approved an ameunt of $48,000 for Commissionsr
traval for 2004-05 and this has been fuily expended. Also it is not possible to move $250,000
within the Budgei as this can only be undertaken if the bottorm line budget remains as approved by
the Ministar. Currently, the total Budget is over committed as it has a liabifity held against it for
$2m in wages that ATSIC owes to ATSIS. This means that thers is no flewibility within the Budget
to move the 325,000,

The Chairman has asked that Commission Suppor proceed ta arranga Board of Commission
Meeting Mo, 87 as a two day meeting on 17/18 November in Picton N3W. The Chairman has
advised that Commissioners will need to meet their own costs to travel including using their
Frequent Fiver points to travel to the meeting and each Commissioner will have to fund alf other
cosis associated with the meeting. This will include accommodation, meals and any cab fares.
Commissioners will have to arrange their own travel and accommedation. Gommission Support
have sought a quots on cab fares from Sydney to Picton and have been advised that it would be
approximately $130 one way. Alternately Commissioners could catch 2 train from Sydney Central

or the Alrport o Picton.

To allow Commission Support to continue making arrangements for the meeting, Commissionars
will need to advise by lunchtime this Friday (12 November) if you arz able to attend tha
masting in person. Commission Support will confirm whether videoftelephone link up is
availabia for Commissioners who are unabie to travel to Picton.

Please advise by lunch time 12 November whether you will be attending in person or by
video or telephone link up.

Further information about the venus in Picton will be made available to you s soon as we have
confirmed arrangaements.

Ué“ Anne Sinclair

Elected Arm Support
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Services

Mate: Al material in this wranemission is Confidential and disclosure is prohibitsd undar Commonwealth Law. If you
ara riot tha intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised. If received in error,
plaase contact the above number end destroy this transmission.

If you encounter any transmission difficultes, plesse contact tha sandar.
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

The Chairman

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Tslander Commission

PO Box 17

WODEN ACT 2606 1

Dear Geoff

1 refer to our conversation of 14 October 2004 in relation to the sybmission of the
ATSIC Annua! Report to the Minister for Immi gration, Multicultural and Indigenous
Affairs. That Report has been prepared and i3 qvailable for your signature and
transmitta! to the Minister. :

Y ou have said that, without the provision of adequate staffing resources, you do not
interd to carry out any administrative duties associated with your position, including
signing off on the Report.

However, you should appreciate that there may be adverse consequences for you and
fallow Commissioners if the Report is not submitted an time. As discussed yesterday,
the Commonwealth Authorities and Companies Act 1997 sets out the annual reporting
responsibilities of Commonwealth anthorities, such as ATSIC, as follows:

9 Directors must prepare anniial report

(1 The directors of a Commonwealth authority must.
(@)  prepare an annual reportin accordance with Schedule 1 for
each financial year; and
(B)  giveit o the responsible Minister By the deadline for the
financial year.

The deadiine is the 15" day of the 4™ month after the end of the
financial year.

Noter  The deadiine will be 15 October of the fingneial year ends on 30 June.
Financial year is defined in section 5.

(2)  The responsible Minister may grant an extension of time in special
CIFCHMSIANCES.

(3)  The responsible Minister must table the report in each House of the
Parliament as soon as practicable.

Today is the deadline for the ATSIC Annual Report to go to the Minister unless an
extension of time is granted.




A failure to comply with the reporting reguirement in the absence of an extension may
incur a penalty for each director who caused the contravention or failed to take all
reasonable steps to comply with, or secure compliance with, the requirement. ;

I have attached a copy of the letter of transmittal of the Annnal Report to the Minister
for your signature for your signature. I now urge you 10 recon sider your position and

sign this letter to allow the Annual Report to be submitted by the deadline.

Your sincerely

Mick Gooda
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Mz Geoff Clark T
'ciée?rp;sorz B 00T B0
Aboriginal ané Torres Qirait Istander Commission

PO Box 17

WODEN ACT 2606

Desr MrElark ﬁ*& )

1 refer to your letler of 27 Septeraoer 2004 concetning the proposed appoltment of Mz Mick
Gooda as Acting Chief Bxecuilve Officer of the Aboriginal and Torss Qtrait Islander
C'ommission (ATSIC CEO}. '

Section 50 of the Aporiginal gng TorTes Strait Islender Commission Aet 1989 {fhe Act)
provides that the Minister may appoint & persen 1o act as the ATSIC CEO after consulting the
Commission, This process was followed in relation 1o this gppointment and | bave therefors
appotnted Mr Ciooda for a fimther 1o antit 29 October 2004. A copy of the appointmernt
instrument 18 attached.

YVou raise & rumber of other mziters in your letter. As youwould apprecizie, We BIS ma
caretaker period and it wold not be appropriate for 1o to meet with you at this tme.

in relation to the worle and role of the Commissior, it ¢an be acknowledged that the
provisions in e Act remain in place, however, most of ATSICs programms and services and
the funds associated with those activitics have been transferred to mainstream departments.
Notwithstanding that the Act remains in place, the Parliament bas declined to appropriste
fmds o ATSIC for his financial year. Both major parties have ipdicated that 1L 1s their
intention fo procesd with ihe abolition of ATSIC after fhe election, These devclopments have
had a sigeificant impact Ok ATSIC’s role and functions ipctoding the role of the Chairperson.

As Mr Gooda has the continuity in the managerment of what remains of ATSIC's

adminjstrative arm, and as we arg in the caretaker period, T have appoiried birm for the term
provided in the instrument.

Yours sincerely

AMANDA VANSTONE
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MesgAGE TEXT:
Chairperson

As reguested 1have sought a copy of the brief sent to the Minister, proposing oo
appointment of Mick Gooda as Acting CEQ of ATSIC.

I am advised by the head of the Secretariat Branch, which drafied the brief for the
Minister’s congideration, that it is inappropriate to release correspondence betwee

F Al

O1PC and the Minister.

=1

Should you wish to seek further clarification: it may be appropriaie t0 contact the
Associate Secretary of OIPC, Mr Wayne GGibbons.

Tn relation to the Western Australian sporis carnival you should contact Mr Les
Tyurner at DCITA on telephone 02 6271 1730

lan Levinge

e

Lovett Towser, Woden ACT 2606 + PO Box 17, Woden ACT 2606
Tal (D23 6121 4000 » Fax: (02) 6281 0770 www asisgov.an ARN 13013281264
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HATEOM, Patrick”
«Fat\Waizen@aipe.go
V-

Ta: "EOERS,John' wjohnFosm@ICT.gov At .

e "CLARK, Geoff* «Geotirey GLARK @ alsic.goy.zu>,
SOODAMichasl® <Micheel Booda@cipo.gov.as,
W EVINGE lan” «lan.levinge @ oipc.gov.aus,

20/08/2004 0515 FM <gwenca.princs Bfacs.cov.als, (bos: Johin Foers/UssrFals)
e Bubisct; SU FPOHT FOR CHAIRMAN )
mpiance: <3 %@,&WM
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John

Unfonrunaizaly there nas been a last min
orovide the Chairman. |t has been poin

)
Bl

Unelassified \k P
R, ot L i 1% ’ﬁ\
R e wires on | [y e L

iy R IR
; e L

% el
L i

ute hiich In the level of servics support that we are able to
ied cut to me that the level of support has to be consistant with

that which we proviced o the Acting Chalr whie he was In the position. Thetlevel of support can only
be provided through the PAS unit lecatsd in the Melboumne 100 and who are emplyess of QIPC. Twill
=gk the Melbourne IGC Maneger to identy an officer who can be made zvailzble o azsist ths

Chairman with his comrespondencs.

| apologise for this late notificetion but would appreciate i # you could resume your responsibliities with

FACSE immediately,
Regards
Pat Wataon

e D S e e am
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Erfisarinyibxpires on

Pat

The Chairman has requested that | contact you
support staff as Executive Assistant - ElZ. _
The State Menager FaCS has advised that she has no ebjection to my release trom FaCs.
Flease advise if you require any information from me regarding the appointment.

John

io establish time lines for my rezppointment fo his
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Sen the Mon Amanda Vanstens
Minieter for Immigtation and Multictitral
and Indigenous Afiairs

Minlster Assisting the Prime Ministar for Razonaiiation

3

77 7IEC

Telsshene: {02) &
Farsimils: {02) 6275 4144

Mr Geoff Claxd

Chalrperscn

Aboriginal and Torres Stait
Islarder Comznission

PO Box 17

WODEN ACT 2806

e A )
Dca‘am QQ_!;J;

1k 5 - v - .3 ' ¥ . . fvarttmd T RS,
1 am wiiting In relation to {88 posiion of zeting Chisf Exeomive Offver (CEO) of i

= =1 "

Aboriginal end Torres Straft Tolander Corxmission (ATSIC).

The term of the acting CFO, Mr Mick Gooda, ended 02 23 Sentember 2004, Witk the
11

fimetiens of ATIC ars now cousidembly reduced, 3 would be deslzable for i Cooda o act

PR

vosil shortly aSier the slection.

A3 ¥ou are &wars, We s Cummely In & canglaker period pricr to the eleetion. The guidelines
o Txe caretalas conventions igsued by the Departent of the Prime Mindster and Cabinet
indicats dat govermments chomld defer maldng signifeant appoinmends ducing the carsisks
period, The guidelines on the caretoker conventions alse suggest making an acting
i;pomtmqﬁt for & short term 23 &0 opticn during the carstaker period where there isgnesd
for postion 1o be Blled, 55 i the case for the acting ATSIC CEQ posificn. Tn view of hess
guidelines, ] am propesing therafore thar Mr Goodz get for » foriher fenm fom 1 Oclover
2064 until * '

28 Ogiober 2004,

oinal and Forres Sioasit fknder Compission dey 967 {the ATEIC

1

Act) srapovress ma to gppoint sn scting CEOQ, afier consulting the Commission, during eny
—— cra ot : 34 3 a2 ¥
%Ei s:hs uf vecaney in the CEO’s position. As eguired under sestion 50(1) of the ATSIC Act,
Rty T T - amd » 3 PR, RS o o . "
. afa w..:fm%g tw: Cr@bm?a 3 views i telztion to ths proposed appebriment of My Gocda,
bg‘} segk foe Comrmission’s sgreement to the scting CEO heing engsged on a full-tine
8. = '

Segton 5001} of tha Adory]

Gﬂvef; tﬁ;a.). Mz Gooda’s cument acling ap;oijﬁmﬁm ended cn 23 Septermber 2004, T would
apprecixte formel advice from you on behalf of the Cormmission by no laler thaz close of
busizess 28 Segm-iba: 2004, Wihile there Will be 2 short period withoutan seting CEO, I do
not anticipate this sheuld present exy significant difficulties, '

Yours gincerzl

mr

: AMANDA VANSTONE
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CHAIRMAN

Senator the Hon Amanda Vanstone

Minister for immigration and Multicuftural and Indigenous Affairs
Parliament House

Canberra ACT 2600

27 September 2004

Dear Senator Vansione

| acknowledge receint of your lefter dated 27 September 2004 in relation to
the position of acting Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) of the Abcriginal and
Torras Strait Islander Commission (ATSIC)

i have been attempting to communicate personally with yourself without
success for some time. Your staff are very effective gatekeepers. There is &
range of matters, where | think it is important that you and | have face-to-face
discussion. Not least is your proposition that “the functions of ATSIC are now
considerably reduced.” Allow me to remind you that the ATSIC Act is still in
place and the functions of the Commission have not changed nor diminished.
indeed the Commissioners and myself continue to carry out our
responsibilities to our people. We think that the government’s reluctance 1o
resource the Office of the Chair and further to with-hold the Commission’s
budget process may breach the duty of care that we have on behalf of
Abariginal peopie.

In relation to the proposed appointment of Mr Gooda and the Commission’s
agreement to the acting CEQ being engaged on a fuli-time basis, | acvise that
i am unwilling to give the Commission’s consent without first having the
opportunity to discuss with yourself serious legal issues surrounding this
matier.

| am available to meset with yourself either in Canberra or Adelaide by the cob
29 September 2004.

Y

rs sincerely
Ve —
g Geoff Clark

ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRALT ISLANDER COMMISSION
Woden Tower Phillip ACT 2606 « PO Bax 17 Woeden ACT 2606
Tel: {02} 6121 4000 o Fax: {02} 6281 0772

WWWeaFSICegOVaal
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N Chairperson's Office
ATSIC

Minister for Immigration and Multicultural and Indigenous Affairs
Minister Assisting the Primie Minister for Reconciliation
SENATOR THE HON AMANDA VANSTONE

Telephone: (02) 6377 7860

Parligment House
Facsimité: (02} 6273 4142

CANBERRA ACT 2600

- MC 20041123
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Mr Geoff Clark -
Chairman
Aboriginal and Torres Strait [slander Comnission
PO Box 17

WODEN ACT 2606

Dear m

Thank you for your letters (3*’ 31 August 2004 and 10 September 2004 in which you sought
approval of Variation Nol to ATSIC’s 2004-03 Estimates of Expenditure pursuant to section
51 of the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Act (1989).

As advised in my letter of 6 September 2004, given the current carctaker conventions, I wrote
to the leader of the Opposition, Mr Mark Latham, seeking his views on your proposal.

Mr Latham has responded indicating that he thinks that it would not be appropriate to
consider increasing the resources available to ATSIC at this time.

1 therefore reject your request.

Thank you for bringing this matter to my attention.

ﬁYours sincerely
I

bk

AMANDA VANSTONE
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Mick Gooda CHAIRMAN
CEC
ATSIC

10" September 2004

Dear Mick

| am concerned that my efforis to progress debate with Regional Councils on
the future arrangements of the Government's interaction with the Community
are being frustrated by the suggested lack of travel funds.

I expect that over the remainder of this financial year that | will engage with
Regional Councils and with their agreement al their expense. You advised
that Regicnal Councils were unabile 1o allocate their administrative funds for
Chairman or Commissioners to travel where the Regional Council reguests
attendance at a meeting "as businass of the Regional Council™.

As Chairman | believe that my Commissioners and | have a mandated role to
progress the Community’s aspirations. We do this to a significant degree with
the Regional Councils.

Please advise me in writing of the reasons that prevent the Regional Councils
from assisting me with funds to enable me tc meet with them and therefore
continue the work of my office.

Geoff Clark A
Chairman™

ABORIGEMAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER COMMISEION
Waden Tower Phillip ACT 2606 ® PO Box 17 Woden ACT 2606
Tel: {02} 6121 q000 * Fax: {o2) 6281 07y2
WwWwW,aFsic.gov.au




CHAIRMAN

Senator The Hon. Amanda Vanstone
Minister for Immigration and Muiticultural and Indigenous Affairs

Parliarnent House
Canberra. ACT 2600

10" September 2004

A
e
f(i PP N

Dear Wr

| have some concerns with the letter you wrote to me on §/9/2004 re, 2004-
2005 Estimates of Expenditure for ATSIC.

Your suggestion that the ATSIC Board has a diminished role since 1 July
2004 is incorrect. | remind you that the ATSIC Act is still in force and that
there has been no decrease in the functions of the ATSIC Board.

In the 12 months since my suspension | must express my deep
disappeintment at the way in which the Commission and its staff have been
treated by your government.

The training programmes that led to Aboriginal skitling and employment within
ATSIC have been decimated. Corporate knowledge, experience and networks
of former staff ati operating within an organisation mandated by the people
and operating in a culturally sound environment now has been lost.

Staff transferred over to mainstream departments are reporting that they are
operating in a vacuum. No direction -- no purpose, is the daily cry that | am
hearing.

Whilst communities are suffering, your government has driven a wedge
clearly between the Board of Commissioners and the Regional Councils, not
to mention the scurrilous campaign waged against ATSIC.

Political jockeying will not ameliorate the suffering that is occurring within
communities on a daily basis.

ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER COMMISSION
Woden Tower Phillip ACT 2606 « PC Box 17 Woden ACT 2606
Tel: {02) 6121 4000 « Fax: {0z} 6281 0772

Wwweatsic.goviay




| strongly recommend tha! you approve the ATSIC budget recently endorsed
at the last Board of Commissioners meeting, This will enable the
Commissioners to carry out & process of discussions with our constituents
ahout the bast model reflecting best practice for service delivery and
representation that will reflect the communities’ aspirations.

We should put behind us the past evenis and enter into dialogue asic how
we can best address Aboriginal disadvantage.

Yours sinceral

]

Geoff Clarkf

Chalrman | /
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and Multicultural and Tndigenous Afiairs
the Frime Minlster for Reconefliation
SENATOR THE HON AMANDA YANSTONE

Minister for Immigration
Minister Assisting
Telephone: (93) 6277 7869

. -
Parlicres Howse Facvimile: (02) 6273 4143

CANBERRL ACT 3509

-5 SEP 2004

= Mr Geoff Clark
Chairman
Aroriginal and Torres Sirait Islender Commission
PO Box 17

WODEN ACT Z808

Dear C’ﬁ'\;axq:an Q{ €r

Thank you for your left :
1 1o ATSIC's 2004.2005 Estimates of Expenditure pursuant to sect

the Aboriginal 2nd Torres Stralt lsiander Act (1989).

!

»/of 31 August 2004 sseldng approval of Varatien Ne.
ion €1 of

g Given that the functions of the ATSIC Board have redugsd since 1 July 2004,
' I have some Concern sbout agresing to increased administralive cosis.
f' However, befora providing a fina! responsa | have followsd normal cerelaker
convantions and have writien to the Leader of the Opposition, Mr Mark

: Latham, sesking his views on your proposal.

Thank you for bringing this matter fo my aftsntion.

Yours sincersly
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